Q. (Reference Application)

Who owns the MUN Substation and all assets within the substation property boundary and who is responsible for maintenance of the substation assets? Please provide copies of all agreements between NP and the University relating to the MUN Substation.

A. The real property upon which Memorial ("MUN") Substation is situated is owned by Memorial University. The university owns the substation fence and the switchgear building. While the university owns the switchgear lineup located inside the switchgear building, they only own a portion of the breakers inside the switchgear. The university owns, operates and maintains all the feeder breakers, whereas Newfoundland Power owns, operates and maintains the T1 main breaker, the T2 main breaker, and the bus tie breaker. Newfoundland Power also owns, operates and maintains all the 66 kV infrastructure and the two power transformers, MUN-T1 and MUN-T2.

Attachment A to this response provides the sole agreement between Newfoundland Power and the University relating to MUN Substation.

ATTACHMENT A:

MUN Substation Agreement Between Newfoundland Power and the University



CA-NP-005, Attachment of Fige 1 of The CA-NP-005, Attachment of The CA-NP-

MEMORIAL UNIVERSITY OF NEWFOUNDLAND

St. John's, Newfoundland, Canada A1C 5S7

Department of University Works

Telex: 016-4101 Tel.: (709) 737-8719

1988 03 17

Newfoundland Light & Power Co. Limited P.O. Box 8910 St. John's, NF AlB 3P6

Attention: Mr. P. Alteen

Gentlemen:

Re: Access to M.U.N. Substation

With reference to access to equipment owned by Newfoundland Light & Power Co. Limited (Company) located in the substation on the St. John's Campus of Memorial University of Newfoundland (University), it is hereby agreed that —

- employees of the Company or persons contracted by or otherwise working on behalf of the Company will be granted unlimited access to the substation for reading of meters, maintenance, or replacement of equipment or other services that may be required relating to the operation of the substation;
- 2. University employees or persons contracted by or otherwise working on behalf of the University will not alter or install any equipment in the substation without first notifying the Company;
- 3. any equipment owned and installed by the Company in the substation at the University is and will remain the property of the Company.

Yours truly,

F.M. Ewing

Director of University Works

FME:qh